. MEMORANDUM TO COMMITTEE
From: Research Department, Kansas Legislative Council
COMMITTEE: Special Joint Committee on Legislative Facilities

February 20, 1967

The attached Table X was prepared at the request of
the Committee to shdw the relationship of Committee membership
in the Legislﬂtivé Council and the legislature, Column 2 of the
table shows the Council Committee assignments for the biennium
and Column 3 shows the committee assignments of these persons
in the 1967 Kansas Legislature.
It should be noted that two members of the most recent
Council did not refurn to the legislature in 1967, The last (1965-1966)
Council membership is used as the illustration. Other Councils

might have a slight;y different pattern.



Representative

2,

3.

4,

5.

G,

8.

9.

Borgen, Rex
Bower, John

Boyd, Ed

Casebeer, John

Conard, John

Doyen, Ross

Fribley, Bill

Ford, Walter

Griffith, Jerry

TABLE X

1965-1966 Legislative

Council Committees

Public Health & Wel~
fare
Roads €& Highways

Education
Agriculture & Lmve-
stock

Federal, State &

Local
Education

Labor & Industries

Charitable, Benevo=-
lent & Penal
Institutions

Legislative Budget

Rules Procedure &
Budget

Agriculture € Live-
stock
Labor & Industries

. Charitable, Benevo=-

lent & Penal
Institutions
Legislative Budget
Public Health & Welu
fare

Agriculture § lee-
stock

"Education

Judiciary

Legislatlve Commlttee

Public Welfare
Revision of Calendar
Ways and Means

Education
Memorials
Water Resources

Municipalities

Education

Legislative Apportion-
ment

0il and Gas

Revision of Calendar

Industrial Develop-
ment

Municipalities

0il and Gas

Ways and Means

Speaker of the House
Interstate Coopera-
tion

Water Resources
Labor

0il and Gas
State Affairs
Ways and Means

Ways and Means
Military Affairs
Publiec Welfare
Rules and Journal
State Affairs

Agriculture

Banks and Banking
0il and Gas

State Affairs

Assessment and Taxa-
tion

Forestry, Fish and
Game

Judiciary

0il and Gas

Public Utilities




"™ "le X (continued)

Representative

.0. Hill, Clyde

1l. Howat, Worden

12, Mikisic, Joseph

13, Slocombe, Lawrence

14, Smith, Donald#*

15. Strowig, Calvin

16, Unruh, John B.*®

% Not re-elected

1965-1966 Legislative
Council Committees

Judiciary
Legislative Budget

Education

Roads €& Highways

* Rules, Procedure §

Budget

Assessment & Taxa-
tion

Roads & Highways
Public Health & Wel-
fare

Assessment & Taxa-
tion _
Rules, Procedure §

Budget

"Agriculture € Live=

stock

‘Labor & Industries

Legislative Committee
Assignments 1967

Speaker Pro-Tem

Revision of Calendar

Ways and Means

Judiciary

Legislative Apportion=-
ment

Asgessment and Taxa-
tion
Elections

Aviation

Cities of First Class
Municipalities
Revigion of Calendar
Rules and Journal
State Affairs

Assessment and Taxa-
tion

Legislative Apportion-
ment

Motor Carriers

State Parks and
Memorials

Publiec Utilities

Assessment and Taxa-
tion

Rules and Journal

Water Resources
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e X (continued)

Senator

2,

3.

4.

6.,

Barr, Jack

Bowers, William S.

Gravley, Bill E.

Haley, George W.

Harder, Joseph C.

- Saary T. D.’

1965-1966 Legislative

Council Committees

Agriculture € Live=-
stock }

Federal, State &
Local :

Assessment §& Taka-
tion
Judiciary

Federal, State §&
Local '

_Roads and Highways

Federal, State &
Local

~ Judiciary

Labor ¢ Industries

Education :
Charitable, Benevo=
lent, &€ Penal
Institutions

Labor & Industries
Assessment & Taxa=
tion

Legislative Committee
Assignments 1967

Agriculture

Banks & Banking, Chm.,

Forestry, Fish and
Game

Livestock

0il and Gas

Water Resources

Committee on Committees

Corporations

Judiciary

Labor & Industry

Legislative & Congres-
sional Apportion-
ment, Chm,

Water Resources, Chm.

Ways & Means

Corporations

Elections

Federal & State Affairs
Highways

Ind, Dev. & Aeronautics
Printing

Banks €& Banking

Federal & State Affairs
Ind. Dev, & Aeronautics
Judiciary
Municipalities

Public Utilities, Chm.
Public Welfare, V. Chm,

Corporations

Education, Chm,
Employees, Chm.,

Federal & State Affairs
Insurance

0il and Gas

Public Utilities

Banks & Banking
Corporations
Industrial Development
& Areonautics
Military Affairs
Public Utilities
Ways & Means
Municipalities



le X (concluded)

Senator

7. Sebelius, Keith G,

'8, Smith, Glee S.

9, Ward, William H.

10. Warren, Joe

1965-1966 Legislative
Council Committees

Federal, State &
Local

'Jud1c1ary

Legislative Budget

Legislative Budget

Public Health & Wel=-
fare

Rules Procedure &
Budget

Roads & Highways

Charitable, Penal &

Benevolent
Institutions

Public Health £ Wel=
~ fare :
Assessment g Taxa-
tion

ALegislative Committee

" Assignments 1967

Claims & Accounts,
V. Chm,
Federal &€ State
Affairs, Chm,
Highways
Insurance, V. Chm,
Judiciary
Military Affairs
Public Welfare

President Pro Tem
of Senate
Judiciary, V. Chm.,
Revision of Calendar
and Rules, V, Chm,
Military Affairs
Ways and Means
0il and Gas
Insurance
Banks & Banking
Education

Agriculture

Committee on Commit-
tees

Forestry, Fish §
Game

Highways, Chm,

Livestock

0il & Gas

Printing

Banks € Banking

Forestry, Fish §
Game

Insurance

0il and Gas

Public Health

Ways and Means




10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

L5

16.
d7s
18.

19.

9/23/67

SUGGESTED REVISION OF SENATE COMMITTEES

Agriculture and Livestock (may include matters sometimes referred
to Water Resources)

Assessment and Taxation

Financial Institutions (Banks and.Banking, and some matters
usually referred to Corporations)

Claims and Accounts

Committee on Committees

Education

Elections

Federal and State Affairs (may include matters sometimes referred
to Corporations, Fees, Salaries and Mileage, Forestry, Fish and
Game, Industrial Development, Military Affairs, Oil and Gas,
Public Utilities, and Water Resources)

Transportation (would include Highways and Aeronautics)

Insurance

Interstate Cooperation

Judiciary (may include matters sometimes referred to Fees, Salaries
and Mileage and Corporations)

Labor and Industry (may include matters sometimes referred to In-
dustrial Development)

Legislative and Congressional Reapportionment

Municipalities and Local Government (may include matters sometimes
referred to Fees, Salaries and Mileage, and Public Utilities)

Public Health and Welfare
Revision of Calendar and Rules
Ways and Means

Administrative Committee (this would include Employees, Printing,
and Engraved and Engrossed Bills)



Under this proposal, the following committees would be abolished
and their work absorbed by other committees:

l. Banks and Banking to Financial Institutions.

2. Corporations to Financial Institutions, Federal and State
Affairs, and Judiciary.

3. Employees to Administrative Committee.
4. Engraved and Enrolled Bills to Administrative Committee.

5. Fees, Salaries and Mileage to Federal and State Affairs,
Municipalities and Local Government, and Judiciary.

6. Forestry, Fish and Game to Federal and State Affairs and
Agriculture and Livestock.

7. Industrial Development and Aeronautics to Labor and Industry,
Transportation, and Federal and State Affairs.

8. Livestock to Agriculture and Livestock.
9. Military Affairs to Federal and State Affairs.

10. 0il and Gas to Federal and State Affairs, Assessment and
Taxation, and Labor and Industry.

11. Printing to Administrative Committee.

12. Public Utilities to Federal and State Affairs, Municipalities
and Local Government, and Assessment and Taxation.

13. Savings and Loan to Financial Institutions.

l4. Water Resources to Agriculture and Livestock, and Federal and
State Affairs. '




COMMITTEE WORKSHEET

House of Renresentatives
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19,

25,
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34,
35.
36,
37
38.
39,
40.
ui,
L2,
43.
by,
bs.

Agriculture

Assessment and Taxation
Aviation

Banks and Banking
Building and Grounds
Cities of the First Class
Cities of the Second Class
Cities of the Third Class
Claims and Accounts
County Lines and County Seats
Education

Elections

Emplovees

Fees and Salaries
Forestry, Fish and Game
Horticulture

Industrizl Development
Insurance

Interstate Cooperation
Irrigation

Judicial Apportionment
Judiciary -- in 1967
Labor

Legislative Apportionment
Livestock

Memorials

Military Affairs

Mines and Mining

Motor Carriers
Municipalities

0il and Gas

Printing

Public Health

Public Utilities

Public Welfare

Railroads

Revision of Calendar
Roads and Highways

Rules and Journal

Savings and Loan
Scldiers' Compensation
State Affairs

State Parkxs and Memorials
Water Resources

Ways and Means

Number of

Members

21
21
15
il
7
13
13
9
7
7
21
9
11
9
i3
7



COMMITTEE WORKSHEET

Number of

Senate members
1. Agriculture i
2, Assessment and Taxation 11
3. Banks and Banking 11
4, Claims and Accounts 5
5. Corporations 9
6. Education 11
7. Elections 9
8. Emplovees 5
9. Engrossed and Enrolled Bills and
Supervision of Journal 5
10, Federal and State Affairs 11
11, Fees, Salaries and Mileage 7
l2. TForestry, Fish and Game 7
13. Highways 11
14, Industrial Development and
Aeronautics 9
15, Insurance 11
1l6. Interstate Co-operation 5
17, Judiciary -- Senate members
admitted to practice law in
Kansas
18, Labor and Industry 9
19. Legislative and Congressional
Apportionment i3
20, Livestoeck 7
21, Military Affairs 9
22. Municipalities 11
23. 0il and Gas 11
26, Printing 7
25, Public Health 7
26. Public Utilities 1.1
27. Public Welfare 11
28. Revision of the Calendar and Rules 5
29, Savings and Loan 5
30. Water Resources 1L

3l. Ways and Means 11



TABLE _(I

COMBINED BILL LOAD FOR SENATE COMMITTEES 1965, 1967, and 1968 SESSIONS

Bills Handled by Total Work Load By Committee
Committee (A and B Combined)

Committee Bills
Introduced

Agriculture "/ /) Federal and State Affairs FCES? Judiciary
Assessment and Taxation =im] Fees, Salaries and Mileage ’ sohoos Municipalities
-—~—~—-Claims and Accounts Hichwavs gy Wavs and Means
1 All Other

Insurances

Education
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TABLE I

EXPLANATION

The table shows the disposition of House and Senate bills for the 1965, 1967, and 1968 Sessions. Resolu-
tions are not included in this data. The 1966 Budget Session was omitted because the data would not reflect accurately
the committee work in view of the present annual sessions arrangement.

For 1968, the figures in parentheses show the portion of the committee workload resulting from carryover
legislation from the 1967 Session on which some action was taken in 1968. A number of "carryover" bills were assigned
to committees in 1967 (total - 323) for consideration in 1968. The committees to which these bills were assigned re-
ceived credit for them as a portion of their workload in 1967. If no action was taken on them in 1968, they are not
reflected as part of the 1968 committee workload. The 1968 figures show, for example, that of the 70 House bills that
were reported on by the House Education Committee, 21 were carried over from 1967. There may have been other carry-
over House bills in the Education Committee, but no action was taken on them in 1968 and, therefore, they are not in-
cluded on the table.

Columns three and six show numbers of bills reported on by each committee. These figures include bills
recommended for passage, bills reported without recommendation and bills recommended unfavorably.

The total number of bills introduced during 1965, 1967 and 1968 is not identical to the totals obtained by
adding columns two and five or eight for the three-year period. For example, bills assigned to the Committee of the
Whole rather than to a standing committee are not counted. After introduction, these bills do not constitute a part
of the workload of the standing committees. Committee sponsored bills are listed separately in column A on the table.
Bills reported out of a standing committee which were subsequently re-referred to one or more standing committees are
counted as a part of the workload of the committees to which such bills were re-assigned. This means that one bill
might be counted two or more times as a part of the total committee workload. Similarly, bills originally assigned
to more than one committee are counted as a part of the workload of each committee considering the bill. It was felt
that the two types of bills referred to above constituted a part of the total workload of each committee handling the
B11l.




TABLE I

COMMITTEE SYSTEM -« KANSAS LEGISLATURE

Disposition of Bills (1968)

A P ; e D
House House Senate Senate Senate Total
Houssa Bills House BRills Bills Bills Bills Bills Bills
Committee Assigned Recommended Retained Assigned Recommanded Retained Assipned
Sponsored to by in to by in (Columns
House Committee Bills Committees Committee Committee Committea® Committee Committee ?2 and 5)
Agriculture 5 8 (1) 6 2 3 (2) 3 11
Assessment and
Taxation 1.7 61 (3) u6 15 21 (3} 18 5 82
Aviation 2 3 (1) 2 1 3
Banks and A x
Banking ] Gl 2 0y 2 2 2 6
Building and o
Grounds 1 y W
Cities of the N Kw
First Class 5 oA 1 2 2 7
Cities of the AU '
Second Class \ 1w
Cities of the LW
Third Class i: 1 A0S 1 i
Claims and X
Accounts 1 il 3"
County Lines and ﬁ
County Seats CoN
Education 35 ¥ {(21) 70 7 30 (3) 30 107
Elections 3 7 (1) 7 L L 11
Employees
Fees and Salaries 3 17 15 2 6 5 1 35
Forestry, Fish
and Game 2 2 5 (1) 2 3 7
Horticulture L h A 1
Industrial
Development L 8 (4) 8 h (1) 1 9
Insurance g 32 (13) 31 1 L (2) u 36




Table I (continued)

House Committee

Interstate
Cooperation

Irrigation

Judicial

Apportionment

Judiciary
Lakor
Legislative
Apportionment
Livestock
Memorials
Military Affairs
liines and Mining
Motor Carriers
Municipalities
011 and Gas
Printing
Publiec Health
Publie Utilities
Public Welfare
Railroads
Revision of
Calendar
Roads and
Highways
Rules and
Journal
Savings and Loan

A B e - D
House House Senate Senate Senate Total
House Bills House Bills Bills Bills Bills Bills Bills

Committee Assigned Reconmmended Retained Assiened Recommended Retainad Assiened
Sponsored to by in te by in (Columns
Bills Committee® Committee Committee | Committee®  Committee Committee 2 and 5)

1 1 1 3 (1) 1 2

1 1 1 1

1 1 1

57 124 13y 112 L2 L (8) 3u {1y 7 165

(3) 5 2 2 (L) 2 g

2 2 2

3 3 2 ik 15 1 L

L 5 ) 1 L Ly 9

1 ¥ E X (1) 1 2

11 (1) 9 2 11

5 3 (2) 26 5 12 {3) 11 1 43

1 2 1 = 2

5 14 (w) 1y 3 3 17

1 2 I 1 2

6 11 (3) 10 i 11

1 ¥ ¥

9 36 (9) 20 16 L (3) 4 40

1 1 i 1



Table I (continued)

- 3 -
A X B C ' D
House House Senate Senate Senate Total
House Bills House Bills Bills Bills Bills Bills Rills
Committee Assigned Recommended Retained Agsiened Recommended Retained Assicnad
Sponsored to by in to by in (Columns
House Committee Bills Committee® Committee Committee Committeat Committge Committee 2 and 5)
Soldiers
Compensation .
State Affairs 8 56 (1l 55 1 1h (3) 13 1 70
State Parks and
Memorials 1 6 (2) 5 1 2 2 8
Water Rescurces 4 2 (1) 1 1 2
Wavs and Means 33 11 (L)Y 10 1 33 (3) 33 yu
TOTALS 223 552 (94) uy74 78 200 (36) 180 (1) 20 7.52




Table I (continued) (T
A B C
Senate Senate Senate Houss= House
Senate Bills Bills Bills Bills Rills
Committee Assigned Recommended Retained Assiconead Recommended
Sponsored to by in to bv
Senate Committes Bills | Committee Committes Committes Committee® Committee
Agriculture 4 3 (1) 4 2 7 6
Assessment and _
Taxation . 12 24 (1) 15 g 48 (1) 37
Banks and
Banking 2 2 2
Claims and
Accounts 8
Corporations 1 1 L
Education : 36 50 (6) u3 (1 7 Ly (5) 40
Elections b L 3 n 3 3
Employees
Engcrossed and
Enrolled
Bills and
Supervision
of Journal 1 &
Federal and
State Affairs 1y 38 (L) 27 (1) 11 Ll (4) 37
Fees, Salaries _
and Mileage 3 6 (1) & i 12 11
Forestry, Fish
and Game 5 € 5 1 2 1
Highways 3 1l 5 6 11 (3) 11
Industrial De-
velopment and
Aeronautics 2
Insurance 2 3 3 15 (6) 13
Interstate
Cooperation 1
Judiciary 33 55 (12) 52 3 79 (81 &5
Labor and -
Industry 2 2 (L) 2

e A b . b e

D -
iHouse Total
Bills Bills

Retainead Assiened
in (Columns
Commii}ee 2 and 5)

1 10

(1) 11 72

2

1

l g1

1

I 79

1 18

1 8

22

(1) 2 2

L3 2 18

1Y 13y



Table I (continued)

5 =
A B C D
Senate Senate Senate House House House Total
Senate Bills Bills Bills Bills Bills , Bills Bills
Committee Assigned Recommended Retained Assigned Recommended Retained Assiened
Sponsored to by in to bv in (Columns
Senate Committee Bills Committee® Committee Committee Committee® Committee Committee 2 and 5)
Legislative and
Congressional
Apporticnment 4 1 1 “ 1
Livestock 2 2 2
Military Affairs 4 6 5 1 L 3 1 10
Municipalities 3 iz (1) 11 1 21 21 33
0il and Gas 2 (L) 1 1 2
Printing 1 1 2 2 3
Public Health # 5 (3) 4 1 6 4 2 11
Public Utilities 1 1 1
Public Welfare 6 (1) 5 1 6
Revision of
Calendar and
Rules
Savings and Loan 2 2 2
Water Resources 2 2 (1) 2 1 1 3
Ways and Means 21 19 (1) 13 6 29 (1) 29 48
TOTALS 163 251 (29) 199 (2 52 34l (27) 296 (3) us 5972

Includes 211 1968 bills plus all 1967 bills on which action was

taken in 1968,




TABLE I
COMMITTEE SYSTEM --—- KANSAS LEGISLATURE

Digposition of Bills (1967)




Table I (continued)

Disposition of Bills (1967)

A B & . b
House . House Senate Senate Senate Total
House Bills House Bills Bills Bills Bills Bills Bills
Committee Assigned Recommended Retained Assigned Recommended Retained Assigned
Sponsored to by in to by in (Columns
House Committee Bills Committee Committee Conmnmittee Committee Committee Committee 2 and 5)
Agriculture 6 9 8 1 22 20 2 31
Assessment and
Taxation 18 57 34 23 31 24 7 88
Aviation 4 3 1 2 1 1 4
Banks and Banking 5 9 7 2 3 3 12
Building and
Grounds 1 1 1 1
Cities of the
First Class 4 11 8 3 1 i 12
Cities of the
Second Class 1 1 1
Cities of the
Third Class 2 2 2 2
Claims and
Accounts 2 3 2 1 3
County Lines and
County Seats 1 2 2 2
Education 2L 61 i 30 37 33 4 98
Elections 1 15 14 1 2 2 17
Employees 1 1 1 1
Fees and Salaries 19 26 26 5 5 31
Forestry, Fish
and Game 5 13 2 4 7 4 3 20

Horticulture



Table I (continued) -2 -
A B C D
House House Senate Senate Senate Total
House Bills House Bills Bills Bills Bills Bills Bills
Committee Assigned Recommended Retained | Assigned Recommended Retained |Assigned
Sponsored to by in to by in (Columns
Houge Committee Bills Committee Committee Committee Committee Committee Comnmittee 2 and 5)
Industrial Devel-
opment 4 4 4 2 & 1 6
Insurance 29 33 18 15 12 11 1 45
Interstate Co-
operation 10
Irrigation 3 1 1 1 2
Judicial Appor-
tionment
Judiciary 69 131 108 23 44 40 4 175
Labor 1 S 5 4 2 1 1 4.3
Legisglative
Apportionment 1 1 1
Livestock 4 3 1 =2 5 3 2 8
Memorials 1 1 1 1
Military Affairs 2 2 2 2
Mines and Mining 1 3 2 1 x 1 4
Motor Carriers 6 5 1 1 5 7
Municipalities 9 34 27 7 20 15 < 54
0il and Gas 2 3 3 3
Printing 3 2 1 3
Public Health 11 14 7 7 7 6 1 21
Public Utilities 3 4 4 3 2 . 8 7
Public Welfare 7 14 9 5 6 3 3 20
Railroads 2 4 3 1 4

Revision of
Calendar




Table I (continued)

= P
.Y B c D
House House Senate Senate Senate Total
House Bills House Bills Bills Bills Bills Bills Bills
Committee Assigned Recommended Retained Assigned Recommended Retained | Assigned
Sponsored to by in to by ' in (Columns
House Committee Bills Committee Committee Committee Committee Committee Committee 2 and 5)
Roads and High-
ways 9 38 29 9 21 15 6 59
Rules and Journal
Savings and Loan 3 4 4 4
Soldiers Compensa-
tion )
State Affairs 1313 58 44 14 20 17 3 78
State Parks and ’
lemorials 3 6 N 3 3 2 2 8
Water Resources 3 2 2 i o1 3
Ways and Means 26 14 8 6 30 28 2 44
TOTALS 299 599 430 169 294 245 49 893




Table I (continued)

B C D
Senate Senate Senate House House Total
Senate Bills Bills Bills Bills House Bills Bills Bills
Committee Agsigned Recommended Retained Assigned Recommended Retained Assigned
Sponsored to by in to by in (Columns
Senate Committee Bills Committee Committee Committee Committee Committee Committee 2 and 5)
Agriculture 19 22 19 3 6 6 28
Assesgsment and
Taxation 16 52 44 8 29 25 n 81
Banks and
Banking 3 5 4 1 4 4 9
Claims and
Accounts 8
Corporations 2 6 6 6
Education 25 60 52 8 22 20 2 82
Elections 4 7 6 1 4 4 11
Employees 1 1 1 1 2
Engrossed and En-
rolled Bills
and Super-
vision of
Journal
Federal and
State Affairs 31 40 34 6 33 30 3 73
Feeg, Salaries
and Mileage 3 11 9 2 18 18 29
Forestry, Fish
and Game 5 7 6 1 8 7 1 15
Highways 18 36 25 11 16 13 3 52
Industrial Devel-
oprient and
Reronautics 1 4 4 4




Table I (continued) 5 =
A — B C D
Senate Senate Senate House House Total
Senate Bills Bills Bills Bills House Bills Bills Bills
Committee Assigned Recommended Retained Assigned Recommended Retained | Assigned
Sponsored to by in to by in (Columns
Senate Committee Bills Committee Committee Conmittee Committee Committee Committee 2 and 5)
Insurance T2 15 14 1 17 15 2 32
Interstate Co-
operation 9
Judiciary 22 74 62 12 78 72 6 152
Labor and
Industry 3 5 3 v, 3 2 1 8
Legislative and
Congressional
Apportionment :
Livestock 5 1 1 3 3 4
Military Affairs £ i 2 2 3
Municipalities 15 36 30 6 26 26 62
0il and Gas 4 3 1 4
Printing 1 1 1 1 2
Public Health 7 12 9 3 6 6 18
Public Utilities i 4 3 1 2 1 "1 6
Public Welfare 3 7 7 8 6 2 15
Revision of Cal-
endar and
Rules
Savings and Loan 2 2 2
Water Resources 2 3 2 1 3 3 6
Ways and Means 16 _24 19 5 _33 _33 o _57
TOTALS 230 434 362 72 329 302 29 763



TABLE I
COMMITTEE SYSTEM -— KANSAS LEGISLATURE

Disposition of Bills (1965)




Table I (continued)

Disposition of Bills (1965)

A B C D
House House Senate Senate Senate Total
House Bills House Bills Bills Bills Bills Bills Bills
Committee Assigned Recommended Retained Assigned Recommended Retained Assigned
Sponsored to by in to by in (Columns
House Committee Bills Committee Committee Conmittee Committee Committee Committee 2 and 5)
Agriculture 6 8 8 3 3 11
Assessment and
Taxation 11 48 23 25 18 17 1 66
Aviation 2 2 2 2
Banks and
Banking 2 5 5 4 4 9
Buildings and
Grounds 3 1 1 1
Cities of the
First Class 4 4 1 1 5
Cities of the
Second Class 1 2 2 1 1 3
Cities of. the
Third Class 1 1 1
Claims and
Accounts 1 1, 2 2 3
County Lines and
County Seats 2 2 _ 2
Education 10 49 31 18 15 12 3 64
Elections 17 25 22 3 7 6 1 32
Employees 1 1 1
Fees and Salaries 5 20 10 10 8 8 28
Forestry, Fish
and Game 6 11 4 7 4 4 15
Horticulture
Industrial
Development 2 2 1 | 3



Table I (continued)

-~ T
A B C D
House House Senate Senate Senate Total
House Bills House Bills Bills Bills Bills Bills Bills
Committee Assigned Recommended Retained Assigned Recommended Retained Assigned
Sponsored to by in ta by in (Columns
House Committee Bills Committee Committee Committee Committee Committee Committee 2 and 5)
Insurance 17 17 13 4 12 12 29
Interstate
Cooperation 5 ‘ 3 3 3
Irrigation 1 1 1 3
Judicial Appor- |
tionment 1: 1 1
Judiciary 100 79 62 17 58 49 5 137
Labor 10 11 5 6 2 1 i i 13
Legislative
Apportionment 2 4 4 : 4
Livestock 8 8 8 1 1 9
Military Affairs 3 3 8
Mines and Mining
Motor Carriers 2 - 3 3 1 1 4
Municipalities 18 Bl 42 9 48 40 8 99
0il and Gas 2 7 5 2 7
Printing
Public Health 6 13 12 1 7 6 1 20
Public Utilities 2 1 1 2
Public Welfare 13 16 13 3 3 3 19
Railroads 1 2 1 1 2
Revision of '
Calendar
Roads and High-
ways 19 34 25 9 13 12 1 47
Rules and Journal
Savings and Loan 2 3 3 2 2 5
Soldier's Compen-
sation
State Affairs 13 58 38 20 37 32 5 95



Table I (continued)

.
A B g J D
House House Senate Senate Senate Total
House Bills House Bills Bills Bills Bills Bills Bills
Committee Assigned Recommended Retained Assigned Recommended Retained Assigned
Sponsored to by in i by in (Columns
House Committee Bills Committee Committee Committee Committee Committee Committee 2 and 5)
State Parks and
Memorials 2 2
Water Resources 4 6 5 os 6
Ways and Means 27 i 8 8 3 33 32 X 44
Memorials
TOTALS 313 509 365 144

289 256 33 798



Table I (continued) 4 -
A B C D
Senate Senate Senate House House Total
Senate Bills Bills Bills Bills House Bills Bills Bills
Committee Assigned Recommended Retained Assigned Recommended Retained Assigned
Sponsored to by in to by in (Columns

Senate Committee Bills Committee Committee Committee Conmittee Committee Committee 2 and 5)
Agriculture 2 6 4 2 7 3 4 13
Assessment and

Taxation 16 35, 30 5 20 11 9 55
Banks and Banking 4 6 4 2 6 5 1 12
Claims and

Accounts 4
Corporations 1 2 1 i 2
Education 10 30 22 8 31 18 13 61
Elections 9 12 11 1 15 11 4 27
Employees h
Engrossed and En-

rolled Bills

and Super-

vision of

Journal
Federal and

State Affairs 21 61l a7 14 32 30 2 93
Fees, Salaries and

and Mileage 9 10 6 4 11 4 7 21
Forestry, Fish

and Game 3 5 3 2 4 3 1 9
Highways 18 23 17 6 £7 8 2 40
Industrial Devel-

opment and

Reronautics 5 4 4 1l 1 5-
Insurance 16 16 15 1 12 7 5 28
Interstate Co-—-

operation 5 5 3 2 5
Judiciary 29 63 55 8 106 56 50 169




Table I (concluded) - 5 -
A B c D
-Senate Senate Senate House House Total
Senate Bills Bills Bills Bills House Bills Bills Bills
Committee Assigned Recommended Retained Assigned = Recommended Retained |Assigned
Sponsored to by in to by in (Columns
Senate Committee Bills Committee Committee Committee Committee Committee Committee 2 and 5)
Labor and Indus-
try 4 5 4 1 3 3 8
Legislative and
Congressional
Apportionment 4 4 | L 5
Livestock 1 3 2 i g 6 5 . 9
Military Affairs 3 3 3 3
Municipalities 41 57 55 2 26 22 4 83
0il and Gas 1 4 4 2 2 6
Printing 1 1 1
Public Health 7 8 6 2 8 7 1 16
Public Utilities
Public Welfare 4 5 5 2 7 2 14
Revision of
Calendar and
Rules
Savings and Loan 2 2 1 2 2 4
Water Resources 4 4 4
Ways and Means 34 17 11 6 25 13 12 42
TOTALS 246 387 310 71 348 220 128 735




TABLE 1II

EXPLANATION

Total Bills Handled = 1965, 1967, and 1968

The table shows the combined total number of House and Senate bills actually handled by the standing

committees for the three-year period. The committee workload resulting solely from preparing or sponsoring bills

is not included on this table. However, such billswould be reflected in the workload of the committees to which

they were assigned.,

The information for each committee is divided into two categories == bills reported out of committee and

bille not reported.
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EXPLANATION

The bill locators for 1967 and 1968 were usad to
identify all bills referred to one or both Judiciary Committees,
Categories on the table were arbitrarily selected, They seemed
appropriate for the type of bills assigned to the Judiciarv
Committees for those years. However, other categories could
also be selected for dividing the workload. For example, the
heading "Traffic" might be used. On this table, traffic matters
can be found under at least three of the headings., A number of
the bills assigned to one particular category might just as
easily have been assigned to some other category,

The table includes all 1967 and 1968 bills referred
to a Judiciary Committee. The supporting data identifies the
bills by number, accompanied by the bill locator caption.
Carry-over bills are also identified, Concurrent resolutions
calling for constitutional amendments are shown separately under
data for the Senate Judiciary Committee., Constitutional amend-
ments are handled by other substantive committees in the House,

Bills drafted to amend or repeal obsolete provisions
which are provided to the Judiciary Committee by the Revisor of
Statutes are also included., In determining possible subcommittee
work assignments in future sessions, certain factors should be
considered., For example, in 1969 recommendations of the Judicial
Council on the criminal code and possible revision of procedures
before courts of limited jurisdiction might result in unusually
heavy workloads in certain areas,



Table IV

SUMMARY BY CATEGORY - JUDICIARY COMMITTEE BILLS

(1967 and 1968 Sessiong)

House Senate

Categories 1967 1968 Total 1967 1968 Total
Probate and _
Juvenile H. 21 Se 2 H. 9 S« b4 3B S. 4 H, 15 S. 6 He 6 31
Criminal H, 12 S 2 He 12 8+ 3 29 S. 8 He b S. ® H, 9 28
Courts and ‘
Related H. 35 S. 12 H. 24 S5« 3 T4 S. 1 H., 21 S, 6 H, 20 61
Civil H. 20 S, 5 H, 13 S, 2 40 S. 11 H., 10 S. 4 H, 7 32
State and
Municipalities H., 24 S. b H, 34 S 43 73 S. 8 H, 12 S. 12 H, 20 87
Businzss and !
Business Reg-

ulations H. 16 S. 10 H, 9 S. 2 37 S. 12 B, 12 By 5 H, 4 35
Misc. Hs 12 S. 7 H, 14 5. b6 39 S. 14 He & S 1l H, 8 37

Constitutional .
Amendments - - SCR, 4 SCR. 8 HCR, 1 13



TABLE IV (continued) -2 -

Probatz and

House 1967

Juvenille

10298 -
1036 =
1038 -
1039 =
lo4y -
1062 -
1189 =~
1190 =~
1191 =
1266 -

1267 =
1308 -
%1328 =
1402 -
1410 -
1412 =
1456 =
#1465 =
#1500 =
1532 =
1536 =

%12 -
304 -

Criminal

#1018 =
1059 -
1061 -
10989 =~
1182 -~
1229 -
1259 -
12384 -
1295 -
1371 -
15687 =

%1604 =

180 =
259 =

Legitimation - Child
Probate Judge - App.
Legitimation - Child
License - Marriage
Adoption - Names
Guardian - Obtaining
Children = Neglect Abuse
Guardians = Ad Litem
Adop. - Guard, Ad Litem
Wills - Selling Property

Wills - Property
Surgical - Consent
Juvenile Code =~ Age Limit
Stepparents

Mentally Ill Persons
Juvenile Judges

Child Abuse

Probate Judges = Tees
Minors - Gifts
Decedents' Estates
Probate Code - Children

Juvenile Care
Nenres., Decedents Estate

Prostitution

Felons - Information
Indigents - Counsel
Robbery - Penalty
Embezzlement

Fraud - Charge Accounts
Selling of Drugs

D.sWsI. = Penalties
Liquor - Consumption
Perscnal Property - Rent
Traffic Offense = Bonds
Drug Dispensing

Crim. Proc. - Sentencing
Crime and Punishment



TABLE IV (continued) = 3 =

180 - Crim., Proc. - Sentencing

259

- Crime and Punishment

Courts and Related

1026
1060
10889
#1093
1125
%1133
#1138
1143
1168
1170

1175
%1193
1198
17232
1298
#1335
1336
1342
1394
1401

#1432
*1433
#1443y
w#1uyhl
1457
w148y
1502
1587
*1547
1555

#1582

1580 ;

1594
1595
1687

%13
26
50

gy

157

1982

w2315

242

243

266

408

Ly2

Domestic Law

Retired Sup. Ct. Ju,

Courts and Judges - Renamed
Grand Juries - Inquiry
County Law Libraries

Jury Selesction

Retirement - Ct, Clerks
Relief Court Reporters
Judge Pro Tempore

Jury Trials - Same Day

Oaths « Certified Report,
Grand Juries - Ordering
Dist, = Multiple Judges
DiStQ Ctn Ju. - Salar‘y
Jurors - Food and Lodging
Justice of Peace

Topeka Court

Magistrate Courts

Dist. Court Costs

Special Prosecutors

Jury Verdicts

Magistrate Courts
Judgement Interests
Marshal - Court

Workmen's Compensation
Dist, Ct. Terms
Magistrate Cts, - Fees
Obsolete Jud. Salaries
Clerk of Dist. Ct, =~ Fees
Certain County Courts

Court - General Sessions
Ct. Reperters Bd,
Additional Judges
Retirement - Judges

Law Libraries ;

Js P. = Cert's of Conviction
App. Court Dep, Clerks
Leavenworth Judge's Salary
Grand Juries

Ct. Jurisdiction

Juries

J. P. Bonds

Ct. Clerk Deputies

Mu. Judges :

Ct. of Common Pleas

Ct. of Topeka

Ct. of Com., Pleas = Appeals



TABLE IV (continuad) = o

Civil

1030
1047
L1.3.0
%1195
121%
#1244
®1245
*®*1246
1256
1300

#1319
1362
#1414
1439
1455
1464
#1485
#1581
1od 9
1538

24
58
131
129
151

State and

- Subcontractors -~ Liens

- Deeds ~ Convevance

- Liens -~ Time

- Wrongful Death -~ Damages

- Wrongful Death - Damages

- Liability Ins. - Discovery
- Loss of Consortium

- Evidence - Expert Opinion
- Divorce Grounds

- Guardian Ad Litem

- Vehicles - Guest Damages
- App. of Receivers

- Motor Vehicle - Liable,
- Liability Payment

- Divorce .Grounds

- Lien Rights

- Maintenance of Action

- Radiation Injury

- Liability Exemption

- Civil Pro., - Privileges

- Restoration of Powers - Wards and Conservatees
- Civ. Pro. - Realty Liens

- Civs Pro, = Attachments

- Divorce - Reconciliation

- Divorce Actions

Municipalities

1046
1058
1091
1174
L2689
12897
%1310
1385
1393
Lhll

1482
1491
#1503
*1506
1508
1508
L5Ld
1512
1567
1588

- Mobs - City Liability

- Counties = Counselors

~ Incorporation - Appeal

- Attorney General & K.B.I. Emp. = Civil Service
- Surety Bonds

- D. Social Wel. = Children

- Comm,., Meeting Minutes

- State Stationery

- Municipal Bonds

- Atchison Water Lines

- County Code Incorporation
- Att. Gen. Em, = C. Service
- Shorthand Reporters

- S: Printer - Publications
- Neurological Institute

- Winfield Hospital

-~ Admin. Reg. - Notice

- State Water Plan

- Mobs - City Liability

- Judicial Council - Pay



TABLE IV (continuad) - 5 =

1589 KeSsA, Supplements
%1593 - Drainage Districts
1596 = Electrical Voting
%1611 - New Juvenile Center

48 - Land Vacation
100 - Dist. Coroners

393 - Secretary of State
428 - Air Quality Conserv.

Business

1022 -~ Subcontractors - Liens
1048 =~ Pawnbrokers

1063 - Termination of Tenancy
1075 - Partnerships - Limited
#1088 - Cleaning Right-of-Ways
#1171 - Unfair Competition
1239 -~ Meat Tenderizers

1299 - Deceptive Practices
1317 - Professional Corp.,
1381 -~ Trade Secrets

#1406 - Title Insurance

#1446 - Financing Statements

1501 - R. Estate Partition = Fees
1504 -~ Corporations

*1505 - Corporations

1537 - Assis, Funeral Director

94 - Cigarettes -~ Unfair Trade

#107 = Dairy Unfair Trade

115 - Private Corp. for Profit

141 - Uniform Land Sales Practices Act
163 - Corporations

174 -« Corp. = Annual Reports

357 = Kansas Securities Act

374 = Kansas Securities Act

375 = Kansas Pub. Utilities Comm,

427 = Uniform Comm,. Code

e TR T S ST TSI LTI T

Miscellaneous

1064 = Veterans = Curators

1126 - Molvie E, Pilla's Will
%1127 - Mentally Disordered Offender Compact
1128 - Mental Health Compact

1186 ~ Forced Land Sale - Notice

1481 =~ Notarial Acts

1483 - Payments - Decedents



TABLE IV (continued) - 6 =

1510 - Repeal, Obsolete Laws
1516 - Mentally I1ll Cases - Fees
1566 - Mentally Ill - Transfers
1591 - Disaster Areas

1592 - Securing Crime Scenes

15 - Not. Pub, Seals - Reproduction
16 - Traffic - Appearance Bonds
96 = K«S.A. Pocket Part Supp.
407 = Fed., Tax Lien Regis.
412 = Careless Driving
%313 = Veh. = Turning Intersections
414 = Veh, Prohib. Uses

* Carry-over bills

House 1968

Probate and Juvenile

1822 Relating to qualifications of the probate judge in
certain counties,

1876 ~ Juvenile codej changing certain jurisdictiocnal age
limits »

1816 - Kansas juvenile codej prescribing proceedings upon
filing of petitions and holding of hearings.

1366 - Probate codej concerning proceedings for the sale,
lease and mortgage of realty,

1982 = The joinder of probate and administration proceedings
where persons die testate or intestate.

1990 - Relating to records kept in juvenile courts; certain
records open to public inspection,

2066 = Providing for the relinquishing of children to state
department of soccial welfare,

2080 ~ Relating to estates of certain decedents,

2109 - Authorizing any heir, legatee, devisee or beneficiary
to disclaim the succession to any propertyv.

463 =~ Concerning trusts, limiting liability of trust property
in certain cases.

465 ~ Relating to estates of non-resident decedents.

501 - Providing for the placing of delinquent children,

569 - Juvenile codej authority given distriect courts to try
certain persons over 16 in felony cases.,



TABLE IV (continued) - 7 =

Criminal
19T
LT
1828
1883
1873

1906

1967
L8]
13881
1996
2089

2124

LE6
557

677

Establishing a governor's committee on criminal ad-
ministration,

Relating to criminal procedure and concerning issuance
of search warrants.,

Deferring sentences in certain criminal cases pending
the mental examination of the defendants.

Providing penalties for certain acts against firemen
or firefighters while performing duties,

Concerning time for appeal and stay of execution of
sentence in criminal actions,

Eliminating the death penalty; prescribing noncom-
mutable life sentence to persons over 18 vears
of age: defining procedure, eta,

Prohibiting contacting employers concerning indebted=-
ness of employeesj; penalties therefor.

Concerning the penalties for second and third convic-
tions of felony.,.

Concerning an incendiary device commonly known as a
"Molotov cocktail'; penalties.,

Criminal liability not to applv to certain projection-
ists concerning obscene motion pictures,

Concerning the privacy of certain lawyer-client
communicationsj providing penalties for vioclation,

Unlawful to discharge firearms from moving vehicles,

Relating to animalsj; declaring certain acts to be
unlawful,

Prohibiting the entry upon lands of another without
permission; penalties therefor.

Repealing sections concerning the setting aside and
vacating of certain injunctions,

Courts and Related

1686
1727

1747
1748

1749
1762

1766
1823

Additional quarters district courts, certain counties,

District courts; providing for reporters on relief
basis.

Relating to magistrate courts in certain counties;
amending section pertaining thereto,

Relating to district courts in certain countiesj con-
cerning judges.

Relating to law libraries in certain counties.

Relating to retirement system for judges; amendments
thereto.

Providing for a municipal night c¢ourt in certain cities,

Relative to the appointment and compensation of certain
officers and employees of the supreme court,



TABLE IV (continued) - 8§ -

1824

1847

1848
1884

18397

1917
1918
1933
1957
18990
1974
1886
2026
2082
2103

2119

560
619

640

Civil

1753
1718
1788
1836
1956
196¢€

1988
2010

2014

Abolishineg the office of marshal in the court of Topekaj
prescribing certain duties for the sheriff.
Costs in criminal cases,

Boundaries of district courts,

Providing additional quarters for district courts in
certain counties,

Pertaining -to a judge pro tem for magistrate courts
in certain counties,

Duties of supreme court concerning the discipline
and disbarment of attorneys.,

Fixing of fees and payment of costs of bar dockets,
legal news and court calendars.,

Changing the name of the court of Topeka to the
magistrate court of Shawnee County, Kansas.

Amending certain sections relating to countv law
libraries. '

Prescribing certain qualifications for jurors; certain
exemntions, etc.

Magistrate courts in certain counties,

Selection of grand juries,

Amending section relating to the summoning of jurors.

Amending section relating to retirement system for
district court reporters.

Amending sections relating to certain courts in certain
counties,

Relating to certain courts and justices of limited
Jjurisdiction.

Relating to the ordering of grand Jjuries.,

Concerning affidavits and the use thereof as evidence
in a trial,

Relating to courts; disposition of certain unclaimed
fees and moneys.

Amending section relating to rights of issue of
devisees and legatees,

Civil procedure; concerning the maintenance of actions
upon certain claims.

Relative to costs in actions for damages sustained by
the negligent operation of motor vehicles,

Grounds for divorce; concerning hearings and marriage
counselling.,

Time within which judgments, rulings or decisions in
a civil action shall be made. .

Amending sections relating to judgments in garnishment
proceedings. '

Amending section relating to redemption of real property.

Relating to the trial of civil actions in district
courts; change of venue or judge.

Relating to redemption of real estate sold in execution
of judgment.,



TABLE IV (continued) - 9 -

2015 - Permitting the use of video tape in taking testimony
of witnesses on depositions.

2021 - Relating to the redemption of real estate sold for
taxes,

Civil procadure; concerning garnishment proceedings
and exemptions,

21040

1

2104 - Creating a code of civil procedure before courts of
limited jurisdiction.

et - Authorizing composition or compromise of indebtedness
by certain joint debtors,
577 - Exempting certain personal propertv from seizure and

sale upon attachment.

State and Municipalities

1698 -~ Exercise of emergency powers of government in times
of public crisis,

1699 - Creating a department of securities, governed by
state charter board.

1712 = Placing certain employees of attorney general within
the classified service,

1713 - Placing certain members of bureau of investigation

. within the classified service.

1725 = Authorizing certain governmental bodies to lease
lands for drilling for oil and gas.

1743 « Relating to the office of the secretary of statey
amending sectlon pertaining thereto.

1744 - Duties of secretary of state; concarning the signing
of gubernatorial commissions and proclamations.,

1745 = Revolving funds in certain state departments and
institutionsy establishing certain funds,

1751 - Relating to notaries publicj providing for appointment
and requirements of state notaries,

1791 - Authorizing the attorney general in anti-trust cases
to institute and prosecute damage claims,

1793 ~ Concerning the motor vehicle safety responsibility
acty relating to deposit of security.

l846 - Fees collected by countv clerk,

1896 - Eminent domainj providing for factors in ascertaining
the amount of ccmpensation.

1900 - Establishing office of district attornay in certain
judicial districts.

1929 - Authorizing political subdivisions to cooperats with
other political subdivisions for common service,

18930 - Municipalitiesj; authorizing establishment of regicnal
council of government.

1941 - Repealing section under vital statistics requiring
reports relating to divorce and annulment of marriage.

1859 ~ Authorizing countvy counselors in certain counties,

13971 ~ Concerning the appointment of the director of alcoholic
beverage control.

1972 -~ Concerning the appointment of the superintendent of
the Kansas highway patrol,



TABLE IV (continued) -~ 10 =~

13873
1997

2041
20738

20€E3

2085

2086
2088

2088
20990

2091
2092
2106

2128

5399
558

631
678
680
681

682
683

684
685

687

Business

1683
1750

Concerning the appointment of a director of the
Kansas bureau of investigation,

Foreclosure and sale of certain real estate by a
countyj decreasing the period of redemption.

Relating to tax foreclosures in certain counties,

Compensation and salaries of district corners and
deputy district corners,

Duties of securities commissioner concerning uniform
land sales practices act,

Pertaining to the custody of inmate funds of state
ﬁnub;iuLLun”.

Repealing section providing for tax levy for a bridge
over Kansas river near DeSoto,

Concerning disposition of copies of certain publica=
tions printed by the state printer.

Repealing section relating to Hillcrest sanatorium,

Concerning surety bonds of public officers and employees.

Repealing section authorizing tax levies to repair
township hall in certain counties,

Repealing section authorizing a tax levy for certain
townships maintaining two cemeteries

Concerning the consolldatlon of two or mora citiess
amending exlsting sections.

Procedure to remove elected county officers and
election of successors.

Certain fire districts: detachment of territory,

Filing of statements prior to the maintenance of
actions against cities,

Loyalty ocath for public officers and employees; pro-
viding for penalties,

Repealing section relating to the county coroner in
certain counties,

Repealing section concerning arbitration with other
states respecting legal residence

Repealing sections relating to motion pictures and
censorship in connection therewith,

Repealing sections relating to county buildings.

Repealing sections relating to county tuberculosis
hospitals in certain counties.

ReDeallng sections relating to community hospital
districts in certain countleg.

Repealing sections relating to county hospitals in
certain counties,

Repealing sections relating to construction of swim-
ming pools and building in parks, etc,

Taxation of legaciss, successions and estates,
Uniform commercial codej; pertaining to filing of
certain financing statements.



TABLE IV

(cont

inued) - 11 =

1782 "Consumer protection act.,"
1732 - Uniform commercial code; providing for termination
statements by certain secured parties,
1871 - Imposing a tax on alcoholic liguor, except beer, sold
or consumud in licensed clubs,
1983 - Kansas securities act: concerning certain exempt
transactions,
1984 ~ Conveyances of real property,
2084 ~,Pelut1np to embalmers and funeral directors,
2087 = LCluLan to regulation of the practice of dentistry,
500 - Corporations; authorizing the purchase of liability
insurance,
€76 = Concerning condominium ownership of real property,
Miscellaneous
1701 -~ Children born through heterologous artificial insem-
ination.
1794 - Relating to powers and letters of attorney executed
by military personnel,
1860 - Abandoned real property of a religious organization
to become property of the Church of the Brethren.
1898 ~ Kansas liquor control act; defining certain terms.
1853 - School safety patrols; membership and supervision
thereof.,
1958 - Requiring certain persons to file an oath to support
the constitution of the U.,S. and of the state,
1978 - The sheriff to sell certain alcoholic liquors in his
possession,
1988 - Providing for collection of storage charges on
abandoned vehicles,
2037 - Payment of license fees for reglstratlon of motor
vehicles,
2045 - Prescribing fees to be charges for publication of
legal notices.
2068 - Requlrlng affidavits of ownership by persons selling
junk to junk dealers,
2081 - Relating to pocket-part supplements to Kansas Statutes
Annotated.
2101 - Imposing a tax upon the privilege of transferring of
title to real estate.
2108 - Exempting certain property from property tax.
503 - Certification of certain matters by the Lnsworn state=-
ment of the person certifying or verifying same,
530 - Amending certain sections relating to thu cperation of
motor vehicles,
531 -« Motor vphﬂcles, requiring certain equipment and pre-
scribins standards therefor,
532 - Uniform anatomical gift act,.
605 - Exercise of eminent domainj; notice of filing of
appraisers' reports; appeals.
673 - Amending section pertaining to registration of federal

tax liens.



TABLE IV (continued) - 1% =

Senate 1967

Probate and Juvenile

%12 -~ Juvanile Care

*U45 - Probate - Adoption

304 -~ Nonres, Decedents IEstate
#4859 = Glue Sniffing

1036 ~ Probate Judge -« App.,
1038 - Legitimation - Child
1039 =~ License - Marriage

1044 - Adoption - Names

1062 - Guardian - Obtaining
1189 = Children - Neglect Abuse
1190 - Guard. Ad Litem

1266 - Wills - Selling Property
1308 = Surgical - Consent

1410 « Mentally Ill Persons

1412 « Juvenile Judges

1456 = Child Abuse

#1500 ~ Minors = Gifts

1532 =~ Decedents' Estates

1536 = Probate Code ~ Children

Criminal

#103 ~ Murder - Penaltv

140 - Drivers' License Act

180 - Crim. Proc. - Sentencing
196 ~ Coin Operated Gambling
%228 = Firearms Sales

259 - Crime and Punishment

268 - Evidence =~ Crim, Cases
*409 -~ Crim, Pro. - Per. Recogn.

1059 - Felons - Information
1061 - Indigents - Counsel

1229 - Fraud « Charge Accounts
1371 ~ Personal Property =- Rent
*1494 -~ Animals - Cruelty

Courts and Related

%13 -« J.P. = Cert's of Conviction
26 Apps Court Dep. Clerks
72 = Court Jurisdiction
74 Law Libraries



TABLE IV (centinued) - 13 =~

g4 -« Grand Juries

157 = Ct. Jurisdiction
192 - Juries
%#215 - J., P. Bonds

242 - Ct. Clerk Deputies
243 - Mu. Judges

266 -~ Ct. of Common Pleas

330 = J, P.'s in 1lst Class Cities
408 - Ct. of Topeka

411 - Retirement Annuities

1060 -~ Retired Sup. Ct, Ju.

1088 - Courts & Judges - Renamed
1125 - County Law Libraries
#1133 - Jurv Selection

1143 - Relief Court Reporters
1168 -~ Judge Pro Temnore

1170 = Jury Trials - Same Day
1175 - Oaths ~ Certified Report,
1224 - Dist. Ct. Judges = Salary
1298 - Jurors - Food and Lodging

#1335 = Justice of Peace

13356 - Topeka Court

1342 - Magistrate Courts

13894 =« Dist, Court Costs

1401 ~ Special Prosecutors
1502 - Magistrate Cts, - Fees
1507 - Obsolete Jud. Salari=s
1555 ~ Certain County Courts
1590 -~ Ct., Reporters BRd,

1594 -~ Additicnal Judges

1595 - Retirement ~ Judges

Civil

24 = Restoration of Powers - Wards and Conservatees
58 = Civ. Pro. - Realty Li=ans
129 = Marriags
131 - Civ, Pro, = Attachments
%134 = Unif, Trustees' Powers Act
#135 - Unif, Test, Add. to Trusts Act
139 - Divorce -~ Reconciliation
151 -~ Divorce Actions
%153 -~ Tort Feasors
#224 ~ Civ, Pro., - Negligence
*416 - Marriage
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1047
1085
215
1300
13862
1455
lLel
#1531
L£'53.5
1538

State and

- De=ds - Conveavance

~ Execution - Property Redemp.
- Wrongful Degath -~ Damages

- Guardian Ad Litem

- App., of Recelvers

- Divorce Grounds

- Lien Rights

- Radiation Injury

- Liability Exemption

- Civil Pro, -~ Privileges

Municipalities

43

49
100
160
167
194
295
428

1058
1091
1269
1435
1482
1490
1491
1511
1567
1588
1589
1593

Business

73
90
*107
141
151
163
168
%197
222
#3349
397
427

- Land Vacation

- Land Exclusion and Vacation
- Dist. Coroners

- Bd. of Pub. Utilities

- Emerg. Vehicles - Insurance
- Air Pollution Control

- Cty. Comm. Elections

- Air Quality Conserv,

- Counties = Counselors

- Incorporation = Appeal

-~ Surety Bonds

- County Attorney - Sal,

~ County Cocde Incorporation
- State O0fficers - Bonds

-~ Att, Gen. Em, - C, Service
-~ Admin. Reg, = Notice

- Mobs « City Liability

- Judicial Council - Pay

- Ki«SsA. Supplements

- Drainage Districts

- Realty Rental Agree.

- Ins. - Damages Payments
- Dairy Unfair Trade

- Uniform Land Sales Practices Act
- Unfair Trade Practices
~ Corporations

- Real Estate Transfer

- Private Club Licenses

- Abstractors

-~ Uniform Partnershin Act
- Kansas Securitiss Act

- Uniform Comm. Code
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1020 -~
1022 -
1049 -
1063 -
1075 =~
1086 -
1299 «~
1317 -
HILLE -
1473 -
1501 =
1505 =

Cooperatives = Charters
Subcontractors - Liens
Pawnbrokers
Termination of Tenancy
Partnerships - Limited
Cars = Master Keys
Deceptive Practices
Professional Corp.
Financing Statements
Real Estate Titles

R. Estate Partition = Fees
Corporations

Miscellaneous

15
16 =
96 -
%117 -
%164 -
208 -
%335 -
%376 -
417 ~
%413 -
414 -
426 -
5430 -

1064 -
1510 =~
1516 -
1566 =

Not. Pub. Seals - Reproduction

Traffic - Appearance Bonds
KiS+A., Pocket Part Supp.
Printing of K.S.A.

Roads and Highways

Motor Vehicles

Water on Roads Illegal
Uniform Arbitration
Careless Driving

Veh, - Turning Intersections

Veh. = Prohib, Uses
Cont. Access Fac, Use

Veterans - Curators
Repeal. Obsolete Laws
Mentally Il1l Cases - Fees
Mentally Ill - Transfers

Constitutional Amendments

“ECR 7
“8CR 8
#3CR 16
#SCR 17

- Ks. Const.y Sec:s 1, Art.
- Ks. Const., Sec. 1, Art,
Amend Art. II, Sec, I
Amend Art., III

Carry Cver Bills

14
5

- Amend .
- Amend.
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Probate and

Senate 1968

Juvenile

463 -
465 -
501 -
502 =
514 -

569 -

1822 -
1816 -
1366 -
2066 -

2080 =
2108 =

Criminal
466 -

519 -
521 =~

557 =
623 =

677 -

1771 -~
1777 -
1828 =~
1863 -

1873 =

Concerning trusts, limiting liabilitv of trust Pro=-
perty in certain cases,

Relating to estates of non-resident decedants,

Providing for the placing of delinquent children,

Providing for payment of charges for the care of
certain delinauent children.

Juvenile codej; changing certain jurisdictional age
limits and defining certain terms.

Juvenile codej; authority given district courts to try
certain persons over 16 in felony cases.,

Relating to qualifications of the probate judge in
certain counties,

Kansas juvenile code; prescribing proceedings upon
filing of petitions and holding of hearings.

Probate codej concerning proceedings for the sale,
lease and mortgage of realty.

Providing for the relinquishing of children to state
department of social welfare.

Relating to estates of certain decedents,

Authorizing any heir, legatee, devisee or beneficiary
to disclaim the succession to any property.

Relating to animals; declaring certain acts to be
unlawful, ,

"Kansas law enforcement training act",

Providing for appointment of counsel to assist
indigent persons in criminal cases.

Prohibiting the entry upon lands of another without
permission; penalties therefor.

Felony crimes involving the use of force or violence
committed on public property.,

Repealing sections concerning the setting aside and
vacating of certain injunctions,

Establishing a governor's committee on criminal
administration, :

Relating to criminal procedure and concerning issuance
of search warrants.

Deferring sentences in certain criminal cases pending
the mental examination of the defendants.

Providing penalties for certain acts against firemen
or firefighters while performing duties.

Concerning time for appeal and stay of execution of
sentence in criminal actions.



TABLL TV

1977
1981
19856

2099

i

(continued) = LT =

Concerning the penalties for second and third con-
victions of felony.,.

Concerning an incendiary device commonly known as a
"Molotov cocktails penaltiss,

Criminal liability not to apply to certain projection-
ists concerning obscene motion pictures,

Concerning the privacy of certain lawyver-client come-
munications; providing penalties for violation.

-

Courts and Related

518

560
619

eud
672

674

1727
1747
1748

1749
1762

1823
1824
1847

1849
1897

1981%
1918
1833

1957

1974
2026

Jury to consist of twelve members, ten concurring may
return verdict,

Relating to the ordering of grand juries,

Concerning affidavits and the use thereof as evidence
in a trial.

Relating to courts; disposition of certain unclaimed
fees and moneys,

Relating to jurors; defining qualifications; selection,
exemptions, etc,

Judgments of courts; rate of interest specified in
certain contracts,

District courts; providing for reporters on relief
basis.,

Relating to magistrate courts in certain counties;
amending section pertaining thereto.

Relating to district courts in cértain counties;:
concerning judges.

Relating to law libraries in certain counties,

Relating to retirement system for judges; amendments
thereto.

Relative to the appointment and compensation of certain
officers and employees of the supreme court,

Abolishing the office of marshal in the court of
Topekas; prescribing certain duties for the sheriff.

Costs in criminal cases.

Boundaries of district courts.

Pertaining to a judge pro tem for magistrate courts
in certaln counties,

Duties of supreme court concerning the discipline
and disbarment of attornevs,

Fixing of fees and pavment of costs of bar dockets,
legal news and court calendars.

Changing the name of the court of Topeka to the
magistrate court of Shawnee County, Kansas.

Amending certain sections relating to county law
libraries.

Magistrate courts in certain counties.,

Amending section relating to the summoning of jurocrs,
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o
1

2054 = An act relating to district courts certain judicial
distriets,

2082 - Amending section relating to retirement system for
district court reporters.

2103 -~ Amending sections relating to certain courts in
certain counties,

2118 - Relating to certain courts and justices of limited
jurisdiction,

Civil

464 - Authorizing composition or compromise of indebtedness
by certain jeint debtors.

504 - Relating to liens on personal property,

577 - Exempting certain personal property from seilzure and
sale upon attachment,

675 ~ Concerning actions for wrongful death.

1753 - Amending section relating to rights of issue of
devisees and legatees,

1836 - Grounds for divorce; concerning hearings and marriage
counselling,

1988 - Amending section relating to redemption of real
property.

2010 - Relating to the trial of civil actions in district
courts; change of venue or judge,

2021 - Relating to the redemption of real estate sold for
taxes,

2100 - Civil procedure; concerning garnishment proceedings
and exemptions.,

210% ~ Creating a code of civil procedure before courts of
limited jurisdiction.

State and Municipalities

499 - Certain fire districts; detachment of territory.,

558 - Filing of statements prior to the maintenance of
actions against cities,

678 - Repealing section relating to the county coroner in
certain counties,

673 - Repealing section concerning the salaries of county
commissioners in certain counties.

680 - Repealing section concerning arbitration with other
states respecting legal residence,

€81l - Repealing sections relating to motion pictures and
censorship in connection therewith.

€82 - Repealing sections relating to county buildings,

€83 - Repealing sections relating to county tuberculosis
hospitals in certain counties.
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684 ~ Repealing sec *'on, relating to community hospital
districts in certain counties.
685 - Repealing section relating to county hospitals in
certain counties,
686 - Repealing section relating to county hospitals in certain
687 - Repealing sections relating to construction of swime

all
ming pools and building in parks, etc,

1693 - Certain counties; provide a "county auditor" for
processing of claims.

1689 = Creating a department of securities, governed by
state charter board,

1712 - Placing certain employvees of attorney general within
the classified service,

1713 - Placing certain members of bureau of investigation
within the classified service.

1743 - Relating to the office of the secretary of state;
amendlnv ection pertaining thereto,
1744 - Duties of cret;rv of statej; concerning the signing

of pubernator1al commissions and proclamations,

1791 - Authorizing the attorney general in anti-trust cases
to institute and prosecute damage claims,

1846 = Fees collected by county clerk,

1848 « Ineligibility of county treasurer,

1900 - Establishing office of district attorney in certain
Judicial. districts,

1859 - Authorizing county counselors in certain counties,

2041 - Relating to tax foreclosures in certain counties,

2083 ~ Duties of securities commissioner concerning uniform
land sales practices act,

2086 - Repealing section providing for tax levy for a bridge
over Kansas River near DeSoto,

2088 = Concerning disposition of copies of certain publica-
tions nr*ngﬂd by the state printer.

2089 - Repealing section relating to Hillerest sanatorium,

2090 - Concerning surety bonds of public officers and employees,

2091 -~ Repealing section authorlZlnw tax levies to repair
township hall in certain counties,

2092 - Repealing section authorizing a tax levy for certain
townships maintaining two cemeteries,

2106 - Concerning the consolldatlon of two or more cities:
amending existing sections.,
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Business

5e7
LEe

Leg
500

542

1683
L7500

1782
L7182

Providing for the licensing of animal dealers,

Providing for the registration of dog or cat kennels,
pet shopns, etc,

Providing for the licensing of dog or cat kennel, pet
shops, etc.,

Corporations; authorizing the purchase of liability
insurance,

"Business condominium act", Rules and regulations

for individual ownership of a unit in certain multi-
unit buildings.

Taxation of legacies, successions and estates,
Uniform commercial code; pertaining to filing of
certain financing statements.,
"Consumer protection act.,"
Uniform commercial code; providing for termination
statements by certain secured parties.

Miscellaneous

Lg2
L33

503

530
531

532
352

605
608
673

676

1656

1701

1794

1860

Giving of tests for determining the alcoholic content
of blood of certain persons.,

Prohibiting careless driving of motor vehicles,
penalties, etc,

Certification of certain matters by the unsworn
statement of the person certifying or verifying
same,

Amending certain sections relating to the operation
of motor vehicles,

Motor vehicles; requiring certain equipment and pre-
scribing standards therefor.

Uniform anutomﬂcal gift act.

Condemnation of m:*opemty5 providing for compensation
for loss of income prior to taking.,

Exercise of eminent domaln, notice of filing of
appraisers' reports; appeals,

Submitting the question of observing daylight saving
time to the electors of the state.

Amending section pertaining to registration of federal
tax liens,

Concerning condominium ownership of real property,

Kansas statutes annotated; disposition and sale

thereof, _

Children born through heterologous artificial insemine
ation,

Relating to powers and letters of attorney executed
by military personnzl,

Abandoned real property of a religious orcanization
to become property of the Church of the Brethren,



TABLE IV

1978
2037
2081

2118

(concluded) - DY

|

i

The sheriff to sell certain alcoholic liquors in

his possession,

Payment of license fees for registration of motor

vehicles,

Relating to pocket-part supplements to Kansas statutes

Annotated,

Kansas-Missouri air quality compact.

Constitutional Amendmants

SCR
SCR
'SCR

SCR
SCR
SCR

SCR
SCR

HCR

36 -
38
BL

b2 -

L3 -
46 -
51,
53 =

1063

Amendment: Lowers voting age.

Amendment: Relating to intergovernmental cooperation,
Constitutional amendment: Relating to the sale of
intoxicating liquors.,

Calling for a practice to begin in 1974 of electing
only the governcr, lt. gcvernor and attornev general,

Amendment: Relating to finance and taxation.

Amendment: Reapportionment of the state legislature,

Amendment: Relating to the state board of education.,

Amendment: Relating to terms of members of the house
of representatives and members of the Senate,

-~ fAmandment: Relating to general elections and the
election of county and township officers,



